Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Scottish Crown Estate Act 2019, SCHEDULE 1. (See end of Document for details)



(introduced by section 1)

CROWN ESTATE SCOTLAND: MODIFICATION OF ENACTMENTS

Crown Suits (Scotland) Act 1857

1

In the Crown Suits (Scotland) Act 1857, in section 4(2), for "Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management)" substitute "Crown Estate Scotland ".

Commencement Information II Sch. 1 para. 1 in force at 1.4.2020 by S.S.I. 2020/77, reg. 2(1), sch. 1

Ethical Standards in Public Life etc. (Scotland) Act 2000

2 In the Ethical Standards in Public Life etc. (Scotland) Act 2000, in schedule 3, for "Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management)." substitute " Crown Estate Scotland ".

Commencement Information

I2 Sch. 1 para. 2 in force at 1.4.2020 by S.S.I. 2020/77, reg. 2(1), sch. 1

Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Act 2002

3 In the Scottish Public Services Ombudsman Act 2002, in Part 1 of schedule 2, in paragraph 17B, for "Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management)" substitute "Crown Estate Scotland".

Commencement Information I3 Sch. 1 para. 3 in force at 1.4.2020 by S.S.I. 2020/77, reg. 2(1), sch. 1

Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002

4 In the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002, in Part 7 of schedule 1, in paragraph 63A, for "Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management)" substitute "Crown Estate Scotland".

Commencement Information

I4 Sch. 1 para. 4 in force at 1.4.2020 by S.S.I. 2020/77, reg. 2(1), sch. 1

Public Appointments and Public Bodies etc. (Scotland) Act 2003

5 In the Public Appointments and Public Bodies etc. (Scotland) Act 2003, in schedule 2, under the heading "Other Public Bodies", for "Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management)." substitute "Crown Estate Scotland ". **Changes to legislation:** There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Scottish Crown Estate Act 2019, SCHEDULE 1. (See end of Document for details)

Commencement Information I5 Sch. 1 para. 5 in force at 1.4.2020 by S.S.I. 2020/77, reg. 2(1), sch. 1

Public Services Reform (Scotland) Act 2010

6 In the Public Services Reform (Scotland) Act 2010, in schedule 8, for "Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management)." substitute "Crown Estate Scotland ".

Commencement Information I6 Sch. 1 para. 6 in force at 1.4.2020 by S.S.I. 2020/77, reg. 2(1), sch. 1

Public Records (Scotland) Act 2011

7 In the Public Records (Scotland) Act 2011, in the schedule, under the heading "Others", for "Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management)" substitute " Crown Estate Scotland ".

Commencement Information

I7 Sch. 1 para. 7 in force at 1.4.2020 by S.S.I. 2020/77, reg. 2(1), sch. 1

Gender Representation on Public Boards (Scotland) Act 2018

8 In the Gender Representation on Public Boards (Scotland) Act 2018, in schedule 1, for "Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management)" substitute " Crown Estate Scotland ".

Commencement Information

18 Sch. 1 para. 8 in force at 1.4.2020 by S.S.I. 2020/77, reg. 2(1), sch. 1

Islands (Scotland) Act 2018

9 In the Islands (Scotland) Act 2018, in the schedule, in paragraph 12, for "Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management)" substitute " Crown Estate Scotland ".

Commencement Information I9 Sch. 1 para. 9 in force at 1.4.2020 by S.S.I. 2020/77, reg. 2(1), sch. 1

The Scottish Parliament (Disqualification) Order 2015

10 In the Scottish Parliament (Disqualification) Order 2015 (S.S.I. 2015/350), in Part 1 of the schedule—

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Scottish Crown Estate Act 2019, SCHEDULE 1. (See end of Document for details)

- (a) in the entry relating to any member of Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management), for "Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management)" substitute "Crown Estate Scotland",
- (b) in the entry relating to a member of the staff of Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management), for "Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management)" substitute " Crown Estate Scotland ".

Commencement Information

I10 Sch. 1 para. 10 in force at 1.4.2020 by S.S.I. 2020/77, reg. 2(1), sch. 1

The Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management) Order 2017

- 11 (1) In the Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management) Order 2017 (S.S.I. 2017/36)—
 - (a) in article 1(1), for "Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management) Order 2017" substitute " Crown Estate Scotland Order 2017 ",
 - (b) for "Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management)" in each place where it occurs in articles 3 to 19, substitute " Crown Estate Scotland ",
 - (c) in article 3, for "Oighreachd a' Chrùin Alba (Stiùireadh Eadar-amail)" substitute "Oighreachd a' Chrùin Alba",
 - (d) for "Crown Estate Scotland (Interim Management)'s" in each place where it occurs in articles 12(3)(a) and 19(1)(b), substitute "Crown Estate Scotland's".
 - (2) The title of that Order becomes the Crown Estate Scotland Order 2017.

Commencement Information

II1 Sch. 1 para. 11 in force at 1.4.2020 by S.S.I. 2020/77, reg. 2(1), sch. 1

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Scottish Crown Estate Act 2019, SCHEDULE 1.